Published Quarterly by The Southern Historical Association

BOARD OF EDITORS

ANYA JABOUR University of Montana

J. TODD MOYE University of North Texas

CAROLE EMBERTON
University at Buffalo

BRUCE BAKER Newcastle University

EDITOR RANDAL L. HALL

ASSISTANT EDITOR SUZANNE SCOTT GIBBS

TAMIKA Y. NUNLEY Cornell University

EMILY WEST University of Oxford

DARREN E. GREM University of Mississippi

CARLOS K. BLANTON University of Texas at Austin

MANAGING EDITOR BETHANY L. JOHNSON

VISITING ASSISTANT EDITOR REBECCA M. EARLES

EDITORIAL ASSISTANTS Mariah A-K Bender William Gillispie Kensi May Gabriel Miguel Laura Vazquez Arreguin

SPONSOR RICE UNIVERSITY

The Journal of Southern History (ISSN 0022-4642) is published four times a year, in February, May, August, and November, by the Southern Historical Association, Department of History, University of Georgia, Athens, Georgia 30602. The membership fee, which includes a subscription to the *Journal*, is \$75.00 a year for a regular individual member, \$80.00 for a family membership, \$100.00 for a sustaining membership, \$300.00 for a five-year membership, \$50.00 for a public history professional, \$20.00 for an enrolled student, \$15.00 for non-tenure-track faculty, \$20.00 for a K-12 teacher, and \$45.00 for a retired member. Upon payment of \$1,000.00 (payable in quarterly installments within one year), any person may become a life member of the Southern Historical Association. The institutional or library subscription rate is \$130.00 a year. Add \$10.00 for foreign postage. Periodicals postage paid at Athens, Georgia, and additional mailing offices. Changes of address must be made six weeks in advance of the publication of an issue in order to be effective with that issue. A charge of \$5.00 will be made for forwarding copies returned because of an incorrect address. Subscriptions, membership applications, and orders for current and back issues of the Journal should be sent to Stephen Berry, Secretary-Treasurer, Department of History, University of Georgia, Athens, Georgia 30602. Website: thesha .org. Notice of nonreceipt of an issue must be sent to the Secretary-Treasurer within sixty days following publication of the issue. Single numbers of the Journal are available for \$20.00.

Submissions and correspondence relating to articles, book reviews, and other editorial matters should be sent to the Editor, *Journal of Southern History*—MS 45, Rice University, 6100 Main Street, P.O. Box 1892, Houston, Texas 77251-1892. Email: jsh@rice.edu. Website: thesha.org/jsh. Article manuscripts (submitted as PDF by email) should be double-spaced and conform to *The Chicago Manual of Style*, with the author's name appearing only on the title page. Authorization for classroom photocopying can be obtained from the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., Academic Permissions Service, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, Massachusetts 01923. Email: info@copyright.com.

The Southern Historical Association disclaims responsibility for statements made by our contributors. The current constitution of the Southern Historical Association is on the SHA website, thesha.org/about#constitution.

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to *Journal of Southern History*, Department of History, University of Georgia, Athens, Georgia 30602.